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Appendix I

Details of urban towns in Meghalaya as per Census 2011
(Reference: Paragraph 1.4)

District

East Khasi Hills

West Garo Hills

West Jaintia
Hills

South Garo Hills
East Garo Hills
North Garo Hills

Eastern West
Khasi Hills

West Khasi Hills

Ri Bhoi

Name of urban towns

Administrative

status

Shillong Municipal Board  Municipality

Shillong Cantonment

Mawlai

Pynthorumkhrah

Nongmynsong
Mawpat
Umpling
Nongthymmai
Madanriting
Lawsohtun
Nongkseh
Umlyngka
Sohra

Tura

Jowai

Baghmara
Williamnagar
Resubelpara
Mairang

Nongstoin
Nongpoh

Umroi

Cantonment Board

Census Town
Census Town
Census Town
Census Town
Census Town
Census Town
Census Town
Census Town
Census Town
Census Town
Census Town
Municipality
Municipality

Municipality
Municipality
Municipality

Town Committee

Town Committee

Town Committee

Census Town

Population as
per Census 2011

1,43,229
11,930
55,012
27,219
15,017

6,184
8,214
8,529
38,004
29,194
4,846
7,381
11,722
74,858
28,430

13,131
24,597
19,595
14,363

28,742
17,055
8,198
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Appendix II
Position of supervisory posts in selected ULBs/Town Committee vis-a-vis the
recommendations of the MSWM manual 2016
(Reference: Paragraph 3.10)

(A) Position in Shillong Municipal Board

Name of post recommended No of post No of similar nature of | Shortfall (-) /
as per MSWM Manual recommended post filled up in SMB Excess(+)
for SWM

For cities having population between 1 to 2.5 lakh

Graduate engineer/Health 1 2 1

Officer.

Junior Engineer 1 2 H1

Chief Sanitary Inspector or 1 0 )1

Sanitation Officer

Sanitary Inspector 3 6 3

Sanitary Sub-inspector 6 0 -)6

Sanitary Supervisors 11 5 (-)6
Total 23 15 -)8

(B) Position in Tura Municipal Board

Name of post recommended as No of post No of similar nature of post | Shortfall (-) /
per MSWM Manual recommended | filled up in TMB for SWM Excess (1)

For cities having population between 50000 to 1 lakh

Junior Engineer 1 1 -

Chief Sanitary Inspector or 1 Nil )1

Sanitation Officer

Sanitary Inspector 1 1 -

Sanitary Sub-inspector 3 2 (-)1

Sanitary Supervisors 6 3 (-)3
Total 12 7 -)5

(C) Position in Jowai Municipal Board and Nongpoh Town Committee

Name of post No of post | No of similar | Shortfall (-) /| No of similar | Shortfall (-) /

recommended as per nature of Excess (+) | nature of post Excess (+)
MSWM Manual mended | post filled up filled up for
for SWM SWM
Jowai Municipal Board Nongpoh Town Committee
Sanitary Inspector 1 1 - Nil )1
Sanitary 1 Nil )1 Nil -1
Sub-inspector
Sanitary Supervisors 2 Nil (-)2 Nil (-)2
Total 4 1 -3 Nil (-4
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Appendix III
Expenditure incurred on dumping of waste in private lands by JMB during the
period from January 2022 to March 2023
(Reference: Paragraph 6.5.2)

Sl.  Particulars Particulars of work done POL

No. of Bill

Expendi-
ture

Dates of disposal

incurred

Shri. H. Being cost of waste disposal 17,900 - 07-Mar-22
Phawa and JCB for making approach
road for pit at Mutong
Self Being work done by JCB 3,36,200 5,000 |20,21,24,25/
by Shri Pyrkhat Shylla for May/2022 and
excavation deep pit garbage 1,2,6,7,8, 9,10,11/
car rage and garbage loading June 2022
by dumping in pit at Mukhla,
and bill for Shri. Morda Uru
Laloo, land use for deep pit at
Riatmuke, Ladthalaboh
Shri. M. Being cost of payment 1,50,000 - 5,6/January/2022 &
Passah, A.E. |advance for meeting and lifting 19/Feb/2022
transportation and disposal
of waste from Jowai town to
present dumping site.
Shri. S. Being loading of waste from 2,20,000 - 21,22/April/2022
Bareh iewmusiang.
SHRI. K. Being clearing the garbage at 32,600 - 31/March & 1,2,4/
Ryngkhlem | Wapung. April 2022
Branch Being cost paid to Shri.D. 2,33,400 - 20,23,25,28,29, 30/
Manager, Siangshai, for collection of July 2022
Punjab garbage JMB TRUCK and
National transporting the same to dumper
Bank. truck designated place.
Shri. D. Being cost of collection of 3,92,600 - 2,3,4,5,6,8,9,10/
Siangshai garbage from JMB truck August 2022
and transporting the same to
designated place.
Shri Pyrkhat |Being cost of collection of 4,85,651 8,349 |21, 23,25/ June & 4,
Shylla garbage from JMB truck and 5,7,8,9,11,12,13,
transportation to designated 15, 16/July 2022
place
A. Phawa Loading and lifting of garbage 76,000 - 21,22,23,24/April
near DC office and near Thomas 2022
Jones College
Total 19,44,351 | 13,349
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