APPENDICES

(Reference. 1 urugruph 1.4)					
Sl. No. District		Name of urban towns	Administrative	Population as	
			status	per Census 2011	
1		Shillong Municipal Board	Municipality	1,43,229	
2		Shillong Cantonment	Cantonment Board	11,930	
3		Mawlai	Census Town	55,012	
4		Pynthorumkhrah	Census Town	27,219	
5		Nongmynsong	Census Town	15,017	
6		Mawpat	Census Town	6,184	
7	East Khasi Hills	Umpling	Census Town	8,214	
8		Nongthymmai	Census Town	8,529	
9		Madanriting	Census Town	38,004	
10		Lawsohtun	Census Town	29,194	
11		Nongkseh	Census Town	4,846	
12		Umlyngka	Census Town	7,381	
13		Sohra	Census Town	11,722	
14	West Garo Hills	Tura	Municipality	74,858	
15	West Jaintia Hills	Jowai	Municipality	28,430	
16	South Garo Hills	Baghmara	Municipality	13,131	
17	East Garo Hills	Williamnagar	Municipality	24,597	
18	North Garo Hills Resubelpara Municipality		Municipality	19,595	
19	Eastern West Khasi Hills	Mairang	Town Committee	14,363	
20	West Khasi Hills	Nongstoin	Town Committee	28,742	
21	D: D1 .:	Nongpoh	Town Committee	17,055	
22	Ri Bhoi	Umroi	Census Town	8,198	

Appendix I Details of urban towns in Meghalaya as per Census 2011 *(Reference: Paragraph 1.4)*

Appendix II Position of supervisory posts in selected ULBs/Town Committee *vis-à-vis* the recommendations of the MSWM manual 2016 *(Reference: Paragraph 3.10)*

(A) Position in Shillong Municipal Board

Name of post recommended as per MSWM Manual	No of post recommended	No of similar nature of post filled up in SMB for SWM	Shortfall (-) / Excess(+)			
For cities having population between 1 to 2.5 lakh						
Graduate engineer/Health Officer.	1	2	(+)1			
Junior Engineer	1	2	(+) 1			
Chief Sanitary Inspector or Sanitation Officer	1	0	(-) 1			
Sanitary Inspector	3	6	(+) 3			
Sanitary Sub-inspector	6	0	(-) 6			
Sanitary Supervisors	11	5	(-) 6			
Total	23	15	(-) 8			

(B) Position in Tura Municipal Board

Name of post recommended as per MSWM Manual	No of post recommended	No of similar nature of post filled up in TMB for SWM	Shortfall (-) / Excess (+)		
For cities having population between 50000 to 1 lakh					
Junior Engineer	1	1	-		
Chief Sanitary Inspector or	1	Nil	(-) 1		
Sanitation Officer					
Sanitary Inspector	1	1	-		
Sanitary Sub-inspector	3	2	(-) 1		
Sanitary Supervisors	6	3	(-) 3		
Total	12	7	(-) 5		

(C) Position in Jowai Municipal Board and Nongpoh Town Committee

Name of post recommended as per MSWM Manual	No of post recom- mended	No of similar nature of post filled up for SWM	Shortfall (-) / Excess (+)	No of similar nature of post filled up for SWM	Shortfall (-) / Excess (+)
		Jowai Municipal Board		Nongpoh Town Committee	
Sanitary Inspector	1	1	-	Nil	(-) 1
Sanitary	1	Nil	(-) 1	Nil	(-) 1
Sub-inspector					
Sanitary Supervisors	2	Nil	(-) 2	Nil	(-) 2
Total	4	1	(-) 3	Nil	(-) 4

Appendix III Expenditure incurred on dumping of waste in private lands by JMB during the period from January 2022 to March 2023

SI. No.	Particulars of Bill	Particulars of work done	Expendi- ture incurred	POL	Dates of disposal
1	Shri. H. Phawa	Being cost of waste disposal and JCB for making approach road for pit at Mutong	17,900	-	07-Mar-22
2	Self	Being work done by JCB by Shri Pyrkhat Shylla for excavation deep pit garbage car rage and garbage loading by dumping in pit at Mukhla, and bill for Shri. Morda Uru Laloo, land use for deep pit at Riatmuke, Ladthalaboh	3,36,200	5,000	20,21,24,25/ May/2022 and 1,2,6,7,8, 9,10,11/ June 2022
3	Shri. M. Passah, A.E.	Being cost of payment advance for meeting and lifting transportation and disposal of waste from Jowai town to present dumping site.	1,50,000	-	5,6/January/2022 & 19/Feb/2022
4	Shri. S. Bareh	Being loading of waste from iewmusiang.	2,20,000	-	21,22/April/2022
5	SHRI. K. Ryngkhlem	Being clearing the garbage at Wapung.	32,600	-	31/March & 1,2,4/ April 2022
6	Branch Manager, Punjab National Bank.	Being cost paid to Shri.D. Siangshai, for collection of garbage JMB TRUCK and transporting the same to dumper truck designated place.	2,33,400	-	20,23,25,28,29, 30/ July 2022
7	Shri. D. Siangshai	Being cost of collection of garbage from JMB truck and transporting the same to designated place.	3,92,600	-	2,3,4,5,6,8,9,10/ August 2022
8	Shri Pyrkhat Shylla	Being cost of collection of garbage from JMB truck and transportation to designated place	4,85,651	8,349	21, 23, 25/ June & 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16/July 2022
9	A. Phawa	Loading and lifting of garbage near DC office and near Thomas Jones College	76,000	-	21,22,23,24/April 2022
		Total	19,44,351	13,349	

(Reference: Paragraph 6.5.2)